469.

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY
DEPARTMENT FOR PROMOTION OF INDUSTRY AND INTERNAL TRADE

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 469.
TO BE ANSWERED ON WEDNESDAY, THE 15T DECEMBER, 2021.

PATENTS RULES, 2021

DR. JAYANTA KUMAR ROY:

DR. SUKANTA MAJUMDAR:

SHRI BHOLA SINGH:

SHRI RAJA AMARESHWARA NAIK:
SHRI VINOD KUMAR SONKAR:

Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(@)

(b)

(©)
(d)

(€)
(f)

qIST Td IRT wAT
whether the Government has recently made amendments in the Patents Rules
and notified the Patents (Amendment) Rules, 2021 and if so, the details thereof;

whether the Government has extended the benefits of 80% reduced fee for patent
filing and prosecution to educational institutions;

if so, the details thereof;

whether the Government has launched any Scheme for facilitating Startups
Intellectual Property Protection (SIPP);

if so, the details thereof; and
the other steps being taken by the Government in strengthening its intellectual

property ecosystem in recent years?

ANSWER
IO T ST Horad § Irsg w3 (o T )

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

(SHRI SOM PARKASH)

(@to(c): Yes Sir. The Patents Rules, 2003 were amended by the Patents

(Amendment) Rules, 2021 which came into force on 215t September 2021
vide Notification G.S.R. 646(E) of the even date. Vide the Patents
(Amendment) Rules, 2021, the term 'educational institution' was defined in
sub-rule (ca) of rule 2 of the Patents Rules, 2003 and the First Schedule of
the Patents Rules, 2003 was also amended. Consequently, the said
educational institutions will be eligible for benefit of reduced fee which is
around 80% lower than the fee that is payable by other entities. The said
Gazette notification is at Annexure-I.



(d) & (e):

():

Yes Sir. The Scheme for Facilitating Startups Intellectual Property
Protection (SIPP Scheme) was initiated, on pilot basis, in 2016. The SIPP
Scheme was run for the benefit of Start-ups, by providing for facilitators
(registered patent agents, registered trade mark agents, lawyers,
government organisations like TIFAC, NRDC, etc.) who would provide their
professional services to the Startups but claim their fees from the Office of
the Controller General of Patents, Designs and Trade Marks (CGPDTM).
Based on the experience gained, the SIPP scheme was extended for a
period of three years with effect from 15t April 2017 to 315t March 2020 and
further from 15t April 2020 till 315t March 2023. With effect from 15t April
2020, applications filed through Technology and Innovations Support
Centres (TISCs), established by collaboration between World Intellectual
Property Organization (WIPO) and Department for Promotion of Industry
and Internal Trade (DPIIT), can also avail the benefit of the SIPP Scheme.
The details of the SIPP scheme are at Annexure-II.

Government of India has taken several initiatives to strengthen Intellectual
Property Rights (IPR) ecosystem in the country, which includes
modernization of Intellectual Property Rights offices, adopting e-service
delivery system, real-time public dissemination of dynamic intellectual
property (IP) knowledge, manpower augmentation, setting up of feedback
mechanism, amendments in specific IP legislation for simplification of
procedures, such as reduction of forms, incentivizing e-filing and reducing
compliance burden.

*kkkkkk



ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (c) OF THE LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 469 FOR ANSWER ON 15T DECEMBER, 2021.
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[TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF INDIA, EXTRAORDINARY, PART I,
SECTION 3, SUB- SECTION (i)]
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY
(Department for Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade)

NOTIFICATION

New Delhi, the ...... , 2021
G.S.R. ------- (E).- Whereas the draft of certain rules, further to amend the Patents
Rules, 2003 was published as required under sub-section (3) of section 159 of the
Patents Act, 1970 (39 of 1970), vide notification of the Government of India in the
Ministry of Commerce and Industry (Department for Promotion of Industry and
Internal Trade) number G.S.R. 106 (E), dated the 09th February, 2021 in the Gazette
of India, Extraordinary, Part Il, Section 3, Sub-section (i) inviting objections and
suggestions from all persons likely to be affected thereby before the expiry of a period
of thirty days from the date on which copies of the Official Gazette containing the
said notification were made available to public;

And, whereas, copies of the Official Gazette in which the said notification was
published were made available to the public on the 09th February, 2021;

And, whereas, the objections and suggestions received from the public in respect of
the said draft rules have been duly considered by the Central Government;

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 159 of the Patents
Act, 1970 (39 of 1970), the Central Government hereby makes the following rules
further to amend the Patents Rules, 2003, namely: -

1. (1) These rules may be called the Patents (Amendment) Rules, 2021.
(2) They shall come into force on the date of their publication in the Official
Gazette.

2. In the Patents Rules, 2003 (hereinafter referred to as the principal rules), in rule
2, after sub-rule (c), the following shall be inserted, namely:-
“(ca) “educational institution” means a university established or incorporated by or
under Central Act, a Provincial Act, or a State Act, and includes any other
educational institution as recognised by an authority designated by the Central
Government or the State Government or the Union territories in this regard;”.

3. In the principal rules, in rule 7,-
(i) in sub-rule (1), for the second proviso, the following proviso shall be substituted,
namely:-
“Provided further that in the case of a small entity, or startup, or educational
institution, every document for which a fee has been specified shall be
accompanied by Form-28.7;
(ii) for sub-rule (3), the following sub-rule shall be substituted, namely:-
“(3) In case an application processed by a natural person, startup, small entity or
educational institution is fully or partly transferred to a person other than a natural
person, startup, small entity or educational institution, the difference, if any, in the
scale of fees between the fees charged from the natural person, startup, small
entity or educational institution and the fees chargeable from the person other
than a natural person, startup, small entity or educational institution, shall be paid
by the new applicant along with the request for transfer.”.



4.

5.

In the principal rules, in the FIRST SCHEDULE, in Table 1, for the headings and
sub-headings,

Number| On [Number For e-filing For physical filing
of Entry pz\al\;/getl)tl e reolfet/r;ent Natural |Other(s), alone| Natural |Other(s), alone
Form person(s) _or person(s) _or
or with natural or with natural
Startup(s) | person(s) or | Startup(s) | person(s) or
or Startup(s) or or Startup(s) or
Small Small Small Small
entit(y)/(ies)| entit(y)/(ies) [entit(y)/(ies)| entit(y)/(ies)

the following headings and sub-headings shall be substituted, namely:—

Number|On what [Number For e-filing For physical filing
of Entry | payable r;g/r;ent Natural |Other(s), alone| Natural Othe_r(s), alone or
Form person(s) or or person(s) orf  with natural
Startup(s) | with natural | Startup(s) person(s) or
or person(s) or or Startup(s) or
Small Startup(s) or Small Small
entit(y)/(ies) Small entit(y)/(ies)| entit(y)/(ies) or
or entit(y)/(ies) or or educational
educational| educational [|educational| institution(s)
institution(s)| institution(s) [institution(s)

“

In the principal rules, in the SECOND SCHEDULE, for Form 28 the following
form shall be substituted, namely:-

FORM 28
THE PATENTS ACT, 1970

(39 of

1970)

AND

THE PATENTS RULES, 2003
TO BE SUBMITTED BY A SMALL ENTITY /STARTUP/EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTION

[See rules 2 (fa), 2(fb), 2(ca) and 7]

Insert name, address and nationality.

applicant/patentee in respect of the
patent application no......... or patent
NO...uvvrrennnn. hereby declare that I/we
am/are a small entity in accordance
with rule 2(fa) or a startup in
accordance with rule 2(fb) or an
educational institution in accordance
with rule 2(ca) and submit the following
document(s) as proof:

Documents to be submitted

i. For claiming the status of a small entity:

A. For an Indian applicant: Evidence of registration under the Micro, Small and Medium
Enterprises Development Act, 2006(27 of 2006).

B. In case of a foreign entity: Any other document.

ii. For claiming the status of a startup




A. For an Indian applicant: Any document as evidence of eligibility, as defined in rule
2(fb).

B. In case of a foreign entity: Any other document.

iii For claiming the status of an educational institution

A. For an Indian applicant: Any document as evidence of eligibility, as defined in rule

2(ca).

B. In case of a foreign educational institution: Any other document.
To be signed by the applicant(s) The information provided herein is
/patentee(s)/authorized registered patent agent. correct to the best of my/our knowledge

and belief.
Dated this ... day of..... .. 20

Name of the natural person who has signed.

Signature................

[ F.No. P-24027/4/2020-1PR-III]

[ Shruti Singh ]
Joint Secretary
Note: The principal rules were published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part-II,
Section 3, Sub-Section (ii) vide number S.0. 493 (E) dated the 2nd May, 2003 and last
amended vide notification number G.S.R. 689 (E) dated the 4" November, 2020.




ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (d) & (e) OF THE LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 469 FOR ANSWER ON 15T DECEMBER, 2021.

Scheme for Facilitating Start-Ups Intellectual Property Protection (SIPP)
Introduction

Intellectual Property Rights (IPRs) are emerging as a strategic business tool for any
business organization to enhance industrial competitiveness. Startups, with limited
resources and manpower, can sustain in this highly competitive world only through
continuous growth and development oriented innovations; for this, it is equally crucial
that they protect their IPRs. The scheme for Startups Intellectual Property Protection
(SIPP) is envisaged to facilitate protection of Patents, Trademark and Designs of
innovative and interested Startups.

The Scheme was run on a pilot basis initially, and was in force up to- 31-3-2020. The
scheme is now being extended further for a period of three years. However, based on
the experience gained from implementation of the scheme so far, certain aspects of the
scheme have been amended.

Vision
To protect and promote Intellectual Property Rights of Startups and thus encourage
innovation and creativity among them.

Objective

The scheme of SIPP aims to promote awareness and adoption of Intellectual Property
Rights amongst Startups. Scheme is inclined to nurture and mentor innovative and
emerging technologies among Startups and assist them in protecting and commercialize
it by providing them access to high-quality IP services and resources.

Who Can Apply

Any startup recognised in terms of the notification GSR 127(E) published in the Gazette
of India dated 19.2.2019, as may be amended from time to time.

The Certificate of Recognition given by DPIIT may be verified from the Startup India web
portal http://www.startupindia.gov.in.

The startups covered under this scheme will not be required to obtain certificate of an
eligible business from the Inter-Ministerial Board of Certification.

However, startups will be required to give a self-declaration that they have not availed
funds under any other Government scheme for the purpose of paying the
facilitator/patent agent/ trademark agent for filing and prosecuting their IP application.

Empanelment of Facilitators

For effective implementation of the scheme, facilitators shall be empanelled by the
Controller General of Patents, Designs and Trade Marks (CGPDTM). The CGPDTM may




revise the list of facilitators from time to time. The list of facilitators was last updated by
CGPDTM in February 2020.

The CGPDTM shall regulate conduct and functions of empanelled facilitators from time
to time. In case of any complaint by a startup about a facilitator or refusal by facilitator to
provide services to the startup or on getting information about professional misconduct
through any source, the CGPDTM can remove the facilitator from the panel without

notice.

Who can be a Facilitator

Any Patent Agent registered with the CGPDTM.
Any Trademark Agent registered with the CGPDTM.

Any Advocate as defined under The Advocates Act, 1961 who is entitled to
practice law as per the rules laid down by Bar Council of India from time to time,
who is well-versed with the provisions of the relevant Acts and Rules, and is
actively involved in filing and disposal of applications for trademarks.

A government department/ organization/ agency or CPSU (like TIFAC, NRDC,
BIRAC, MeitY, CSIR ,Patent Information Centres (PICs) through an authorised
representative; and Technology and Innovation Centres (TISCs) in accordance
withDPIIT Notification No. 5/1/2017-CIPAM, dated 19.11.2018.

However, it is to be clarified that the IP application has to be signed by a person
authorized to do so under the provisions of the relevant Act and Rules.

Functions and duties of Facilitators

Among other functions as may be decided by the CGPDTM,facilitators will be
responsiblefor:

Providing general advisory on different intellectual property rights to Startups on
pro bono basis,

Providing information on protecting and promoting IPRs to Startups in other
countries on pro bono basis,

Providing assistance in filing and disposal of the IP applications related to patents,
trademarks and design under relevant Acts at the national IP offices under the
CGPDTM

Drafting provisional and complete patent specifications for inventions of Startups,

Preparing and filing responses to examination reports and other queries, notices
or letters by the IP office,

Appearing on behalf of startup at hearings, as may be scheduled,
Contesting opposition, if any, by other parties, and

Ensuring final disposal of the IPR application.

Period of Scheme

The scheme shall be applicable for a period of 3 years w.e.f.- 15t April 2020.



Fees of Facilitators

Following fees structure will be applicable to the empanelled facilitators, for any number
of patents, trademarks or designs that may be applied for by a Startup. The facilitator
shall not charge anything from the Startup or the entrepreneur, and this fees shall be
paid directly to the facilitator by the Central Government through the office of the
CGPDTM and disbursed by the respective IP office.

This structure may be revised from time to time by the Department for Promotion of
Industry and Internal Trade.

(Figure in Rs.)

Stage of Payment Patent Trademark Design

At the time of filing of Application 10,000 2,000 2,000

At the time of final Without 10,000 2,000 2,000
disposal of Opposition

Application With Opposition 15,000 4,000 4,000

Notes for Payment of Fees to facilitators:

o A facilitator shall claim the fee from the IP office as per the stage of work
completed.

e The bill for claim of fee shall be accompanied by the self-declaration from the
concerned startup that it has not availed of funds from any other Government
scheme for the purpose of paying the facilitator/ patent agent/ trademark agent for
filing and prosecuting their IP application.

o If any application is withdrawn or abandoned before disposal of application,
facilitator shall be entitled to fees only for filing of application and not for disposal
of application.

« For claiming the reimbursement of fees, the facilitator shall submit an invoice to
the respective IP Office mentioning the Registration ID No. obtained from DPIIT
for the startup in respect of which the IP application is filed by the facilitator.

« In the case of a Trademark application, final disposal of the application implies
registration of the Trademark or final rejection of the application (except through
withdrawal or abandonment), as the case may be.

Statutory Fees

The cost of the statutory fees payable for each patent, trademark or design applied for
by a startup after launch of this scheme shall be borne by the Startup itself.

Budget

The budget for the scheme shall be provided from the funds available with the CGPDTM.
Ownership of IPR

This scheme shall in no way transfer, either wholly or partially, ownership rights on the

IPR created to the facilitator or the Government, and the Startup shall have full rights on
the IP generated.



Disclaimer

The scheme does not in any way entitle the startup or the facilitator to grant or
registration, as the case maybe, of the IPR; the applications shall be disposed off as per
the relevant laws and rules.
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